
Prettyman, Comfort
b. ca. 1752 , Blount, TN
d. ca. 1803, Blount, TN
md John Roger

Prettyman, Elizabeth I
b. ca. 1683, Sussex Co., Delaware
md John Prettyman III

Prettyman, Elizabeth II
b. About 1726, Sussex Co., Delaware
d. Before 1795, Sussex Co., Delaware
d/o John & Elizabeth (Prettyman I) Prettyman III
md About 1745, William Thomas Jones

Prettyman, John  I
b. ca. 1609/10, Branston, Lincolnshire, England
d. ca. 1688, Accomack, VA
s/o Robert Prettyman
(Father of John Prettyman II) – b. 1653, VA – d. 1723, Sussex Co., Delaware

Prettyman, John II
b. ca. 1653, VA
d. ca. 1723, Sussex Co., Delaware
s/o John Prettyman I
md Mary Russell – b. ca. 1657, Accomack, VA
md Widow Marriner – b. About 1657, VA
…John Prettyman – b. ca. 1677, Accomack, VA – d. After 1745, Sussex, VA
    md Elizabeth Prettyman I
…Mary Prettyman – b. About 1681, VA
…William Prettyman – b. About 1683, VA
…Robert Prettyman – b. About 1685, VA
…Thomas Prettyman - b. About 1687, VA

Prettyman, John III
b. ca. 1677, Accomack, VA
d. After 1745, Sussex, VA
s/o John & Mary (Russell) Prettyman II
md Elizabeth Prettyman I – b. ca. 1683, Sussex Co., Delaware
…Thomas Prettyman – b.1724, Sussex Co., Delaware
…Elizabeth Prettyman II – b. About 1726, Sussex Co., Delaware

md About 1745, William Thomas Jones
…Margaret Prettyman – b. 1728, Sussex Co., Delaware
…? Prettyman – b. 1730, Sussex Co., Delaware
…Mary Prettyman – b. 1732, Sussex Co., Delaware

I have learned that success is to be measured not so much by the position that one has reached
in life as by the obstacles he has overcome while trying to succeed.  Booker T. Washington



Prettyman, Robert
b. ca. 1570, Branston, Lincolnshire, England – d. About 1626
Christening: 7 November 1570
 …John Prettyman I

Prime, (Pryme) Edward
b. ca. 1619, England
…Elizabeth Prime – md Robert Ruffin

Prime, (Pryme) Elizabeth
b. About 1663, Isle of Wright, Va – b. About 1650, VA
d. ca. 1714, Surry, VA
d/o Edward Prime (Pryme)
md Capt. George Watkins - md ca. 1675, VA,  Robert Ruffin

Raulsten, Anne Elizabeth
b. 6 January 1770, Bedford, VA
d. 18 June 1835, at Home, Indian Creek, TN
d/o Matthew & Martha “Polly” (Moore) Raulsten
md 2 December 1792, William Jared

Raulsten, John I
b. ca. 1653, Boston, Suffolk, MA
d. ca. 1717, Boston, Suffolk, MA
md ca. 1683, Boston, MA, Mary Mercy
A John Roulston was in the shipping business in Scotland and sailed at
intervals to Boston, MA.
Before 1676 he emigrated there and he and his descendants lived in Boston
for almost a hundred years.  Evidence in the Boston Archives, as well as
the Boston Commons, shows their active life there.  A number of them went
to Pennsylvania and Virginia to land at Philadelphia and Jamestown.
Note from Charlotte Wiggins.
…John Raulsten II – b. ca. 1684, Boston, Suffolk, MA – d. ca. 1744, KY

 md ca. 1715, Dorothy Nicholson – b. ca. 1687 – d. ca. 1721
…Mercy Roulston – b. ca. 1682- d. ca. 1705
…Thomas Roulston – b. ca. 1688 – d. ca. 1690
…Joseph Roulston

Raulsten, John II
b. ca. 1684, Boston, Suffolk, MA
d. ca. 1744, KY
s/o John I & Mary (Mercy) Raulsten
md ca. 1715, Dorothy Nicholson  - b. ca. 1689 – d. ca. 1721
…William Raulsten – b. ca. 1708 – d. ca. 1767 - md 1741,
    Botetort Co., VA, Eleanor ?



…Mercy Roulston – b. ca. 1710 – d. ca. 1711
…John Roulston – b. ca. 1712 – d. ca. 1775 –
    md Ruth Everden – b. ca. 1717 – d. ca. 1758
    …John Roulston – b. ca. 1740 – d. ca. 1803
    …Thomas Roulston –
    …George Roulston – b. ca. 1744 – d. ca. 1781 – md Mary Stevens
        …George Roulston – b. ca. 1767 – d. 10 August 1804 –
           md Elizabeth Gilliam – Elizabeth Roulston md 2nd Col. William Moore.

Their children were:  James G. Roulston & Elizabeth (Roulston) Beckwith
           George Roulston, publisher of the Knoxville Gazette, the first newspaper

West of the Alleghenies, and also Knoxville’s first Postmaster,
Tennessee’s first public printer, one of the first trustees of Blount College
(University of Tennessee), clerk of the Southeast Territory and clerk of the
first General Assembly of Tennessee.  He codified, compiled and printed
the Laws of the State of Tennessee in 1802.  This book is generally
referred to as “Roulston’s Laws” and is considered the first book published
in the state. Source: The Raulston Family by J. Leonard Raulston – 1970.

    …Mary Roulston

Raulsten, (Roulston), (Raulston) (Ralston),  Matthew
b. ca. 1742, Augusta Co., VA - d. 29 Dec. 1800, Jefferson Co., TN
Revolutionary War Patriot – First Families of TN, settled 1794: Deed.
Left a Will in Jefferson Co., TN dated 29 December 1800.
Matthew Roulston operated an Inn on the Old Walton Road.
s/o William Raulsten/Roulston (1708 – 1767) & Eleanor
md ca. 1764, Augusta Co., VA,  Martha “Polly” Moore –
b. ca. 1744, Augusta Co., VA – d. ca. 1806, Jefferson Co., TN -
d/o James Moore – d. ca. 1780, VA - (Will) & Jean Janette Walker
Both Buried: +Beth – Car United Methodist Church Cemetery, White Pine, TN
…Moses Raulsten – b. ca. 1766, Bedford, VA – d. ca. 1829, Hamilton, TN
    Moses was a subscription school teacher, and lived most of his life in
    Chestnut Mound, TN area.  He and his descendants then moved to
    what is now Blount Co., TN and then to Hamilton Co., TN near Hixson.

md 1st 20 October 1803, Jefferson Co., TN, Mary “Polly” Denny –
    b. 1782, Bedford, VA – d. ca. 1812 – d/o William Denny

*See story of Denny’s Served In Several Wars; Cemetery Has Name: Jernigan files.
    md 2nd Susie Sweeny/White - b. 1770, VA - md 3rd Pasty Cammorn - b. 1770, VA
 Children of Moses & Mary “Polly” (Denny) Raulsten:
    …William Jarrett Raulston – b. 11 May 1811, Jefferson Co., TN –
        d. 16 February 1883 – md 16 Apr 1837, Martha Jane Arnett
    …Lula Jane Raulston – b. 30 April 1812, Jefferson Co., TN –
         d. 10 April 1892 – md 1st Jared B. Millsaps &  md 2nd 14 Nov.1844, Roane Co.,
         TN, George Bowers, Soddy, Hamilton Co., TN
        …Jasper Newton Millsaps – b. ca. 1829, Blount Co., TN
            md ca. 1856, Phoebe Caroline Maddux – d. ca. 1898
            d/o Adam Maddux & Mary Ann Campbell

*See Story of Millsaps for complete family listing.
    …Isabella Raulston – md John L. Jones – b. 16 January 1810,

George Roulston
1767 - 1804

Jasper Newton Millsaps, who fought for the
North in the Civil War, poses with his wife,

Phoebe Caroline Maddux Millisaps.

First tavern on the old
Walton Road.    This marker
stands at the site of old
Roulston Stand, later known
as Mt. Richardson.  Matthew
Roulston settled here in
1795 and opened the first
tavern on the old Walton
Road.  Presidents Andrew
Jackson, James K. Polk, and
Andrew Johnson were guest
here.

This marker was
erected by the Old
Walton Road
Chapter DAR in
1956.  Located on
old Hwy. 70 going
toward Cookeville,
TN, 16510 1st

house on the right
hand side of the
road.

Miriam (Shanks) Gwaltney is shown
reading the old Roulston Stand
Marker.



   Col. James Raulston
His picture used to hang
in the State Capital but
was removed and could
be in the Tennessee
State Museum in
Nashville.

        Washington Co., TN
…William Raulston – b. ca. 1768, Bedford, VA – d. ca. 1831
   He settled in Williamson Co., TN near Franklin.

    md 6 September 1795, Anne Moore – b. 1774, Bedford, VA
…Anne Elizabeth Raulston – b. 6 January 1770, Bedford, VA
    d. 18 June 1835, Home, Indian Creek, TN -
    md 2 December 1792, Jefferson Co., TN -

William Jared (Jarret -Garrett) - *See Chapter 9.
William Jared was a soldier in the American Revolution.

…Samuel Raulston – b. ca. 1775, Bedford, VA – d. ca. 1830
    md 1st Patsy Moore - b. ca. 1779, VA -
    md 2nd 1 January 1802, Jefferson Co., TN -
    Betsey Lowrey/Lowery - b. ca. 1780, Botetourt, VA

Samuel settled in Sumner Co., TN and served as an Ensign in the
    39th Regiment of the War of 1812.
…Col. James J. Raulston – b. 16 June 1778, Richmond, Henrico, VA
    or Augusta Co., VA -d. 7 August 1844, Marion Co., TN
    md 1/8 January 1801, Knoxville, TN , Jane “Jennie" Simmons –
    b. 27 March 1782 – d. 12 May 1870 - d/o Lieut. Robert Simmons,
Revolutionary Soldier & a granddaughter of Andrew Pickins.
James moved with his father in 1792 to Jefferson Co., TN.  He moved after his
marriage to the Chestnut Mound area, and operated, with his brother-in-law,
Mark Young, (married his sister Ruth Raulston), an inn, called Raulston’s Stand,
a powder mill, a distillery and a large farm near the present Chestnut Mound, TN.
In 1808 James Raulston & his family moved from Raulston’s Stand to the
Sequatchie Valley.  He was also a land surveyor. In the War of 1812, he was a
Colonel in command of the Third Regiment of Tennessee which was part of
General William Carroll’s Division in the Battle of New Orleans.  He moved
from the area to Marion Co.,TN. His picture used to hang in the State Capital
Blg., Nashville, TN.
(I looked for the picture in October of 2001 and it was not there.)
James Raulston was the Sheriff of Jackson Co., TN in 1816.
Land Record – RG 50 Series 2 – Land Entry Books 55, 56, 57 & 58 – Reel
17 West Tennessee. Book 58 – pg. 63 - # 215 in the margin it reads “Survey
Retd 10 Feb 1817 in name of W. Billingsley.” and “I, James Raulston, sheriff
of Jackson County do hereby transfer this entry No. 215 unto Walter
Billingsley the same having been sold by James Cook, former sheriff of
Jackson County to said Billingsley by Virtue of an execution Walter
Billingsley vs John Anderson. 23 May
1816. J. Raulston Shff Jackson Co.”  James Raulston was not only a early
settler, surveyor, financier, Colonel, but a friend of Andrew Jackson.
*See Story of Colonel James Raulston.  Five of James Raulston’s children
 married five of the children of William Bean/Beene of the Watauga settlement.
    …William O. Raulston – b. 20 October 1802 – d. ca. 1870, AL – md Priscilla
        Cross – b. 5 May 1805 – d. ca. 1895 – d/o Joel Cross & Susanna Moore
    …Anna Raulston – b. 19 August 1804, Burke, NC – d. ca. 1880, Harrison, AR

When Col. James Raulston first
built this log cabin, since
destroyed, he did not realize that
the boundary survey of 1817
would find the house straddling
the Tennessee-Alabama line.
Raulston served both state
legislatures, moving from one
bedroom to another to establish
“legal” residence in each state.



        Buried: Hudgins Cemetery, Harrison, AR – md Abt 1822, Burke, NC,
        Brice Collins Byrne – b. 5 May 1797, NC – d. 1888 or d. 1869, Boone Co., AR
        s/o William & Rhoda (England) Byrne. They went to north west, Arkansas to live.

(Children: Miriam, Elizabeth, Malinda, Martha, Dorcas, William, Lawrence, Frankie, Mary
           Ann, Ann Texas & Brice Raulston Byrne).

…Robert Simmons Raulston – b. 22 July 1806 – d. 31 Oct. 1867 –
        md 1st Betty Doughty – md 2nd Margaret Bryson
    …Matthew Harvey Raulston – b. 2 May 1808 – d. 5 October 1875, AR –
        md Polly Bean/Beene – b. 11 November 1815 – d. 5 July 1893, AR
    …Samuel Raulston – b.  22 January 1810, Doran’s Cove, Marion, TN –
        d. 25 May 1866, Sweedens Cove, Marion, TN – md ca. 1834, Millie Bean
        b. 14 November 1818 – d. 28 June 1900, Marion Co., TN
    …Sampson W. Raulston – b. 3 November 1811 – d. 6 December 1862 –
        md Fannie Bean/Beene – b. 22 December 1833 – d. ca. 1889
    …Moses Raulston – b. 7 May 1813 – ca. 1827, IL
    …Elizabeth Raulston – b. 20 December 1814 – d. 23 October 1876, Marion
        Co., TN - md James Robert Patton Sr. – b. 1816 Franklin Co., TN –
        d. 21 February 1886, Marion Co., TN
    …Martha Raulston – b. 9 May 1816 – d. 30 December 1897 –
        md Owen Russell Bean/Beene – b. 10 December 1816 – d. 22 February 1895
    …Evander Raulston – b. 6 September 1818 – d. 22 October 1870, TN –
        md Barbara Bean – b. 28 March 1827 – d. 2 January 1923, Marion Co., TN
    …James Wallace Raulston – b. 15 May 1821, Jackson Co., AL– d. 7 Oct 1897
         md Laura Elizabeth Youngblood – b. 28 October 1837 – d. ca. 1911
    …Napoleon Bonapart Raulston – b. 20 November 1822 – d. ca. 1878 –
        md Eliza Ferguson
    …John Simmons Raulston – b. 15 August 1824 – d. 25 November1906 –
        md Mary Wynne – b. 6 June 1828 – d. 11 October 1871
    …Brice Byrne Raulston – b. 6 January 1826 – d. 4 April 1913 –
        md Mildred Wynne – b. 7 December 1830 – d. 1 August 1894
…Ruth Raulston – b. ca. 1781, Botetourt, Looney’s Mills, VA -
    d. ca. 1840, Buffalo Valley, Putnam, TN - md 1806, Mark Young -
    b. 8 January 1780, Essex, VA – d. 8 February 1857, Putnam Co., TN -
    s/o William Young & Elizabeth Huff –
    William Young was the s/o William & Patience (Sinclair) Young
    Ruth & Mark settled in Putnam Co., TN Buffalo Valley area.
    …Patsey Young – b. ca. 1805, Jackson, TN - d. ca. 1840– md Mark Cameron

    Family tradition: Patsey was killed by Indians.  Mark went to IL and was hung for being a
        horse thief and their sons, Sam and Clinton Cameron were raised by Peter & Mary Young.
        …Samuel D. Cameron – b. 5 Jan. 1831, TN – d. 28 July 1911, TN
            md Elizabeth Besty Austin – b. 24 June 1833, TN – d. 11 Dec. 1916 –
            d/o William Austin & Sarah McClain –
            Both Buried: Tightfit Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
            …Martha Cameron – b. 7 February 1859 – d. 7 January 1882 – md
               Dr. Phylander Sylvester Cole – b. 23 October 1854 –
               d. 24 December 1926
            …Marie Mary Cameron – b. 21 Aug. 1862, TN – d. 20 Dec. 1947 –

James
Wallace
Raulston

(1821-1897)



               md Dr. Johnny Wesley Whitehead – b. 29 January 1864 –
               d. 27 January 1926 – Both Buried: +Smellage Cemetery, Boma, TN

…Sarah “Sallie” Cameron – b. 28 March 1864 – d. 5 March 1940 – md
               3 March 1883, Charley Maynard – b. 10 Dec. 1860 – d. 1 Jan. 1930
            ...Eda Cameron – b. 14 March 1868 – d. 15 June 1920 –
               md 6 November 1888, Craven Frank Shanks – b. 12 October 1869 –
               d. 27 January 1957 – Both Buried: Tight Fit Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
               …Effie Shanks – b. 20 October 1892 – d. 2 November 1977 –
                   md Lem Brown - b. 4 March 1891 – d. 27 August 1974 –
                   Both Buried: Robinson Ridge Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
                    …Edith Brown –b. 14 October 1918 – md 13 May 1934, Floyd
                        Maynard – b. 4 February 1914, TN – d. 5 January 1979, TN –

s/o Alfred Taylor Maynard (1888-1960) & Cloie Ethel McCaleb (1889-1967).
Both Buried: +(New Home) Boma Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
…Harold Lloyd Maynard – b. 13 June 1939, Baxter, Putnam Co., TN
   md 1st 18 Sept. 1958, Overton Co., TN, Caroline June Bruce (div), d/o

                                 Woodrow Wilson Bruce (1913-1993) & Mary Evelyn Bush (1916-1985).
                                 md 2nd 7 November 1978, Lucretia Ann (Sutton) Huddleston

…Harold Ralph Maynard – b. 3 January 1960 – Genealogist .
     md 16 September 1989, Sheri Diann Scott  - b. 4 August 1963
    d/o Ned Scott & Janice Faye Boles

 …Bethany Janay Maynard - b. 14 June 1992
                                     …Rachel Myredith Maynard - b. 16 June 1996
                                 …Larry Ray Maynard – b. 9 July 1964, md Sharon Denis Brymer
                                 …James Darren Maynard – b. 12 January 1969 md Christina Carol Jones

 …John Matthew Cameron – b. 3 September 1871 – d. 23 July 1950 -
                 md 1st 11 June 1893, Miranda Whitehead – b. 24 January 1877 –
                 d. 31 August 1932 – md 2nd Mertie Link – b. 26 January 1891 –
                 d. 7 August 1973
         …Clinton Cameron – b. ca. 1834
    …William Frederick “Fred” Young – b. 5 December 1807 –

d. 14 September 1835 – never married.
    …James Young – b. 20 January 1809, Jackson Co., TN – d. 11 Sept 1835 –

never married.
    …Elizabeth Young – b. ca. 1810, Jackson Co., TN –
        d. ca. 1830 – md Bluford Helms
    …John Young – b. ca. 1813, Jackson Co., TN – d. ca. 1849
    …Peter Young – b. 22 April 1816, Jackson Co., TN – d. 21 March 1891 –
        md Mary Polly “Pop” Price – b. 15 October 1817, Jackson Co., TN –
        d. 16 May 1891 – Both Buried: +Peter Young Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
    …Hannah “Leanah” Young – md Joseph Young - b. ca. 1814, Jackson, TN
    …Marley Young – b. ca. 1825, Jackson, TN – md Emma Cadwell – b. 1829,
        Jackson, TN
    …Ruth Young – b. ca. 1828, Jackson, TN – md Hyrum “Hiram” Holmes/Henry
        Helms - b. ca. 1824, Jackson Co., TN,  *See Mark Helms Obt.

…Lafayette Helms – b. 20 March 1859, TN – d. 30 January 1941 md Nancy
            Carr – b. 3 January 1873 – d. 6 December 1967, d/o John & Amanda Carr.

Both Buried: +Tucker Ridge Cemetery, Silver Point, Putnam Co., TN
    …Polly Young – md James Hillard

Harold Ralph
Maynard

Harold Ralph Maynard
& his two daughters
Bethany & Rachel

Maynard

Herald-Citizen,
Cookeville, TN
23 Feb. 2006,
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Raulsten, (Roulston) (Rolstone) (Ralston), William
s/o John Raulsten & Dorothy Nicholson
b. ca. 1708, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA - d. August 1767, Augusta Co., VA
md ca. 1741, Eleanor – b. About 1719/27, Bedford, VA – d. after 1767, VA
William Raulston, served as a member of the Colonial Militia.  He was a
private and served under the command of Colonel John Buchanan in 1758.
Buchanan, Virginia, a city of some 1300, is now located in the county
which obviously drew its name from the Buchanan family also of Scottish
origin.  This community furnished the fifteenth president of the United States.
In 1789, the year the United States Constitution was ratified and the
United States had its birth as a nation, Matthew Raulston sold his
holdings in Botetourt County and within two years moved into what is now
Tennessee.  At that time its destiny as a state hung in the balance.
Kegley's Virginia Frontiers, p.418
…Robert Raulsten – b. ca. 1728 – d. after 1766
…John Raulsten – b. before 1730 – d. After 1789, KY
…David Raulsten Sr. – b. ca. 1733 – d. October 1802, Rockingham Co., VA
…William Raulsten – b. ca. 1735 – d. ca. 1810, Augusta Co., VA
…Samuel Raulsten – b. ca. 1783 – d. ca. 1807, Augusta Co., VA
…Matthew Raulsten – b. ca. 1742, Bedford, VA –
    d. 29 December 1800, Near Buffalo Valley, TN –
    md ca. 1764, Botetourt, VA,  Martha “Polly”  Moore –
    b. ca. 1744 – d. ca. 1799, Jefferson County, TN - d/o James Moore & Je
…Andrew Raulsten – b. ca. 1745, Augusta Co., VA - d. ca. 1782

Ray, Captain James Sr.
b. Before 1750, NC - d. March 1816, War Trace Creek, Jackson Co., TN
*See Will of James Ray Sr.
s/o William Ray Sr. & Mary Stagg
Tax List 1779, Orange County, NC, USA.
md in NC, Jennet /Jinnit “Jane” Allison - b. ca. 1765, Orange Co., NC –
d. March 1849, Jackson Co., TN –
d/o John Robert Allison Sr. & Martha Hamilton
Family records of Helen Hayes, 6445 State Road 39, Martinsville, IN 46151
Book: The Allison Family of Orange Co., NC.
…Joseph Ray - b. ca. 1780, Orange Co., NC –
    d. 21 September 1840, Jackson Co., TN
    md 24 October 1798, Caswell Co., NC, Kessiah “Kesiah” Hensley/Henslee

b. ca. 1780, Caswel Co., NC – d. after 1850 - d/o John Hensley Sr.
…Mary Ray – b. ca. 1776, Orange Co., NC
…Amelia Ray - b. 1787, Orange Co., NC – md William McCall – b. ca. 1787, NC

Listed in the 1850 census, Jackson Co., TN in the 2nd Dist. #907.
…Naomi Ray - b. ca.1796, Orange Co., NC – d. ca. 1848

md ca. 1812, Jackson Co., TN, Cornelius Carver – b. 12 Jun.1795 – d. 29 May 1867
Children: William H. (1826-14 Dec.1864), Raulston H. (1823-1865), Jane

     (1815-1 Feb. 1856), Hiram C.(1818-1846): Listed in the Macon Co., TN Cemetery Book all



buried: Cornelius Carver & McCue Cemetery, Cox Hollow Rd., Jackson Co., TN, but not found
by the researchers of the book: Jackson Co., Tennessee Cemeteries,  Mayberry-Knight.
(*See Cornelius Carver’s Will of 11 May 1865 – Allison)

…James Ray Jr. - b. ca. 1784, Orange Co., NC –
    md 28 October 1794, Caswell Co., NC, Ellinor Henslee
…William Ray - b. ca. 1780/90, Orange Co., NC – or b. before 1849
    d. ca. 1813 - md 13 January 1810, Nancy Allison –
    d/o Joseph Allison & Elizabeth Algona (Forrest) (Ray)
Joseph Allison was the son of Lt. William Allison Sr. & Grissell “Grizzel” Wray.
These are Nancy Allison’s grandparents.  William Ray is the son of Jennet “Jane”
Allison who is the daughter of John Robert Allison Sr. who is the son
of William & Grissell (Wray) Allison. William Ray married his Aunt Nancy Allison.
Nancy was his mother’s 1st cousin.
   …James Ray – b. between 1810 & 1813 – d. 13 June 1849, Orange Co., NC

    …Elizabeth Ray – b. between 1810 & 1813 – md Bogan Ray
…Margaret Ray – b. ca. 1776, Jackson Co., TN or Orange Co., NC –
    md before 1810, Samuel Cunningham – b. ca. 1791, VA
…George Raulston Ray – b. 9 June 1792, Orange Co., NC –
    d. 9 September 1883
    md 19 November 1812, Jackson Co., TN, Elizabeth Dycus
     …Jonathon Ray - b. 2 November 1813 Jackson Co., TN –
         d. 21 Feb 1879, Sumner Co., TN –
         md About 1836, Narcissa Draper &
         md Rebecca J. Walton & Elizabeth Mosely
     …Phillip M. Ray - b.  5 Jul 1815, Jackson Co., TN – md Sally Graves
     …Amelia Ray – b. 13 July 1817, Jackson Co., TN – d. 6 October 1882
         md 17 November 1836,  William Draper
     …James R. Ray – b. 17 October 1819, Jackson Co., TN –
         md Casandra Graves
     …Leah Ray – b. 18 February 1823 Jackson Co., TN, –
         d. 17 November 1916, Simpson Co., KY –
         Buried: Round Pond, Simpson Co., KY – md James Lee Milton
     …Sarah “Sally” Ray – b. 23 April 1825, Jackson County, TN –
         md Riley W. Huffines
     …Jane Ray – b. 5 January 1827, Jackson County, TN –
         md ca. 1846, Jackson County, TN, Samuel “Sam” Sloan
     …Polly Ray – b. 15 July 1828, - Jackson County, TN –
         md Before 1850, Allen Thorton
     …Peter Ray – b. 7 December 1829, Jackson County, TN, -
         d. 20 December 1896, Simpson Co., KY –
         Buried:  Round Pond, Simpson Co., KY –
         md ca. 1851, Mary Emiline Reed
     …Loucinda Ray – b. 21 March 1831, Jackson Co., TN – d. 25 July 1861,
         Sumner Co., TN – md 25 September 1853, John Lamberth
     …Margaret E. Ray – b. 27 January 1833, Jackson County, TN –
         md ca. 1850, William Crawford Huffines
     …William Hampton Ray – b. 23 January 1839, Jackson Co., TN –



         d. 4 May 1907 – md 31 March 1859, Nancy B. Wyatt
…Martha Ray – b. ca. 1790/1800, Orange Co., NC
    md Before 1816, William Robertson - b. ca. 1786, Orange Co., NC

Ray, Joseph
b. ca.1780, Orange Co., NC - d. 21 September 1840, Jackson Co., TN
s/o Capt. James Ray & Jennet “Jane” Allison - md 24 October 1798,
Caswell Co., NC, Kessiah “Kesiah” Hensley (surname also spelled Henslee) -
b. ca. 1780, Caswel Co., NC – d. after 1850 - d/o John Hensley Sr.
Kesiah Ray is listed in the 1850, Jackson Co., TN census as living in the 12th Dist., Kesiah is 70
yrs. old, head of household and is listed as being born in NC.
The census lists Kesiah Ray as being insane.  Living with her is her family,
Sally; Elizabeth who was md to Edward Franklin; Matilda; & Edward Ray.
…Rachel “Becket” Rhea Ray – b. 17 May 1810, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. 24 April 1891, Cookeville, TN - md 21/23 August 1834, Yowell, Hunt, TX,

Joseph “Joe” Jared - b. 17 March 1800, Smith, TN - d. 11 February 1885,
    Cookeville, TN – s/o William & Elizabeth (Raulsten) Jared – Chapter 8.
    Both Buried: +Brewington Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN

Located on Buffalo Valley Road, near the Holladay Community.
…William J. Ray – b. 2 August 1801, Sumner Co., TN  - d. 14 June 1839, Platte
    Co., MO – md 1 August 1822, White Co., TN, Elizabeth Rhea – b. ca. 1803 –
    d. 13 February 1863 - d/o Ezekiel Rhea & Elizabeth “Besty” Pryor
…James Ray – b. 23 May 1802, TN
…John A. Ray – b. 25 February 1804, TN – d. 21 November 1871,
    Jackson Co., TN – md 1st 22 February 1822, Louisa (?) md 2nd Winnie J. (?)
    Buried: Ferguson Family Cemetery, Jackson Co., TN
…Elizabeth “Besty” Ray – b. 17 February 1806, Jackson Co., TN –
    d. before 1860 – md Edward Franklin – 1850 census: Elizabeth - b. 1804, TN.
…David L. Ray – b. 7 January 1808, Jackson Co., TN – d. Jackson Co., TN –
    md Martha McCawley/McCauley – Had at least ten children.
…Joseph A. Ray – b. 10 May 1816, Jackson Co. TN –
    d. 26 May 1872, Double Springs, TN - Buried: Double Springs, TN

near their home. - Major in the Mexican War - One of the first settlers in the Double
    Springs, TN area.  Capt. in the Civil War – 1st County Court Clerk of Putnam Co., TN & was
    elected Circuit Court Clerk soon after the Civil War.  Lucinda F. Hawes sister of William Oscar
    Hawes. William Oscar Hawes md a d/o Maj. Richard Fielding Cooke; the town of Cookeville,
    Putnam Co., TN was named after him.  Joseph Ray & Daniel Hawes operated a post office &
    general store on the Walton Road that reached the settlement of Double Springs, TN.

md 20 October 1842, Lucinda Frances Hawes – d. 4 April 1877
    d/o William Miller Hawes & Tabitha Tomplins Quarles

  (granddaughter of Major William Pennington Quarles)
     *See Family Tree of John Allison Sr. for complete family listing.
    …Stephen Decatur Burton Ray – b. 10 December 1848
        Jackson Co., TN - d. 31 December 1925, TN
        md ca. 1870, Spicey Divine Jernigan – b. 19 February 1851, TN –
        d. 9 February 1928, Putnam Co., TN

  Both Buried: +Double Springs Cemetery, Double Springs, TN
        …Frances Lucinda Ray – b. 15 September 1881,



            Putnam Co., TN – d. 6 December 1960 –
            md ca. 1896, Cull Ray

Frances, Buried: +West Graveyard, Putnam Co.,TN
        …Joseph Hensley “Joe” Ray – b. Nov. 1872 – d. 1952,
            Putnam Co., TN – md ca. 1897, Linnie Capps Judd
            b. 1880 – d. 1964, d/o Elijah Judd & Mary Slagle.

Buried: +Judd Church Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
            …Bertha Mae Ray – b.18 March 1898, Cookeville,
                TN–d. 21 October 1936 - md Charles Elwood
                Bryant - b. 16 November 1900, Cookeville, TN
                d. 16 July 1938, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN
                *See Family Tree of John Robert Allison Sr.
        …Charlie Ray – b. August 1876, Putnam Co., TN
            md Dana Huddleston - They moved to Ada, OK.
        …Robert L. “Rob” Ray – b. 9 September 1878,
            Putnam, TN – md ca. 1907, Flora B. (Carter) Lollar
        …Milas Ray – b. May 1884, Putnam Co., TN –
            md Mary – Lived at Oneida, TN.
        …Elizabeth Rowena Ray – b. 25 March 1887, Putnam Co., TN –

Never md, had one son, resides at Masters Rest Home, Algood, TN.
        …Alice Carrie Ray – b. 15 November 188, Putnam Co., TN –

md 20 December 1911, Fain Netherton
…Samuel “Sam” H. Ray – b. 18 February 1818,
    Jackson Co., TN – d. 21 September 1847, Putnam Co., TN
    md Nancy J. McCaleb – b. 12 June 1812, NC – d. 1 Feb. 1897
    Both Buried: +Stewart Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

(Burger Ray’s g-grandfather). Nancy J. McCaleb Ray later md John West.
 Children: Milly J., b. ca. 1836, Jackson Co., TN md John R. Bullington;

     Wm. Larkin “Billy”, b. 29 April 1837, Jackson Co., TN md Celia Margaret
     West; Arminta Dorman, b. 1 June 1939, Jackson Co., TN md Jesse Peyton
     Stewart; Elizabeth M., b. 14 June 1843, Jackson Co., TN md John T.
     Pendergrass & Sarah “Sally” Ray, b. ca. 1844, Jackson Co., TN.
…Daniel M. Ray – b. 16 September 1819, Jackson Co., TN -
    d. 28 January 1873 – md 1st 26 September 1844
    White Co., TN, Mary Ditty – md 2nd 2 February 1859,
    St. Clair, MO, Nancy E. Matthews
…Joshua Hensley Ray – b. 14 January 1821, Jackson Co. TN -
    d. 29 November 1891, Putnam Co., TN – md 11 October 1849,
    White Co., TN, Elizabeth Ditty – b. 24 February 1826 – d. 2 March 1909,
    Putnam Co., TN – d/o Abraham Ditty & Jincy Fergus
    Both Buried: Young-Watts Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

Joshua H. & Elizabeth shown living -12th Dist., Jackson Co., TN, 1850 census.
    …Charlotte Ray – b. 15 November 1850, Jackson Co., TN –
        d. 8 January 1851, Putnam Co., TN
    …Joseph Ray – b. 3 September 1852, Jackson Co., TN –
         d. 26 October 1854, Putnam Co., TN
    …Jane “Jincy” Ray – b. 6 July 1857, Putnam Co., TN – d. 10 April 1925,
        Putnam Co., TN – md James Preston “Jim” Young – b. 9 November 1849 –

Stephen Ray, seated on the left, and his wife Spicey
Jernigan Ray are shown with four of their children and
a grandson.  Standing from the left is Robert Ray,
Milas Ray, Rowena Ray, Carrie Ray Netherton, and
grandson Bill Ray.  Stephen was the son of Joseph A.
Ray and Lucinda F. Hawes Ray (granddaughter to
Major William Pennigton Quarles).  Joseph A. Ray, one
of the first settlers in the Double Springs area, owned a
store in that area in which the post office was housed
for  many years.   He was a  major  in  the Mexican War.
He was also the first County Court Clerk of Putnam Co.
after  the  Civil  War.   He  died  while holding that office.
Land for the Double Springs Cemetery was given by
Joseph Ray, a wealthy land owner.  Photo courtesy of
Mrs. Hurshal Riddle.

Charlie Ray, s/o
Stephen & Spicey
(Jernigan) Ray.
Picture courtesy of
Vivian Netherton
Riddle, 355 Lone
Oak Drive,
Cookeville, TN

Capt. Samuel Vanransalear Asiel Silo
Moore McCaleb & his wife, Eleanor

“Nellie” Rhea Ray – Picture from the book,
Ray Connection by Della Pat Franklin.

Picture courtesy of
Mildred Modean
(Bray) Grimes

pg. 126A



        d. 9 May 1944 – s/o William Frederick Ray & Margaret “Peggy” Moore
…Sarah “Sally” Ray – b. 26 January 1823, TN – d. 1875, md 25 December 1855,
    James Alexander White - (Joe White’s mother, Mary Garrison’s grandmother).

(both buried in J. J. White Cemetery (now callded White Cemetery), Putnam Co., TN).
…Ellenor/Eleanor “Nellie” Rhea Ray – b. 29 January 1812, Jackson Co.,
    TN -d. 12 April 1890, Putnam Co., TN - md 12 August 1830, White Co., TN,
    Capt. Samuel Vanransalear Asiel Silo Moore McCaleb  -
    b. 23 January 1813, Orange Co., NC - d. ca. 1893 -
    Union Army, Civil War. – Capt. Co K 187 1st TN Mtd. Inf.-
    One of the original trustees of Washington Academy.
    s/o John McCaleb & Catherine “Kathy” Allison,
    who settled on Cane Creek from Orange Co., NC.

Both Buried: +Gentry Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN
   *See Story – Allison – Maddux
   *See Story of The Descendants of John Allison Sr.
    …Kessiah Catherine Martella Ann McCaleb – b. 22 October 1845

Jackson Co., TN – d. 14 April 1926 - md 29 May 1881, Putnam Co., TN,
        Robert Stewart Allison -b. 14 October 1837, TN - d. 1914
        md 1st Mary E. Lowe - s/o Joseph Allison & Eliza Lyons Rhea

Buried: +Rhea Cemetery, Put. Co., TN *See Chapter 1, Robert Steward Allison.
*See Story - Memoirs of Margaret Allison Maddux.

        …William Earl Allison – b. 25 February 1882 – d. 22 November 1882
        …Margaret Arizona Allison – b. 4 December 1883 – d. 2 April 1979
            md 3 July 1904, Lewis Dow Maddux – b. 25 May 1882 – d. 10 June 1969
            s/o Thomas Jefferson Maddux & Texas Vandorn Lowe
            Both Buried: +Gentry Cemetery, Putnam Co., TN

*See Story - Memoirs of Margaret Allison Maddux & Chapter 1.
        …Infant son born and died in 1888
    …Minerva Evaline “Nevie” McCaleb – b. 6 January 1841, Jackson Co., TN –
        d. 19 May 1927 – md ca. 1858,  Wiley H. Gentry - b. ca. 1839, Jackson Co.,
        TN – d. 4 February 1863 – Killed in the battle of Murfreesboro, TN during
        the Civil War. - +Buried: Old Nat’l Cemetery, Nashville, TN –
        s/o Robert Gentry & Nancy Harris – *See Chapter 7. md 2nd Thomas D. Stone.
…Amelia “Millie” Ray – b. 26 December 1813, Jackson Co., TN – d. MO
    md 26 November 1835, White Co., TN, John F. Ditty
…Matilda Ray – b. ca. 1827, TN - 1850 census, 12th Dist. Jackson Co., TN.
…Edward Ray – b. ca. 1830, TN - 1850 census, 12th Dist. Jackson Co., TN.

Ray, Rachel Rhea
b. 17 May 1810, TN
d. 24 April 1891, Cookeville, TN
d/o Joseph Ray & Kessiah Hensley
md 21 August 1834, Yowell, Hunt, TX, Joseph Jared
s/o William & Elizabeth (Raulsten) Jared
b. 17 March 1800, Smith Co., TN -
d. 11 February 1885, Cookeville, Putnam Co., TN
Both: Buried: +Brewington Graveyard, Putnam Co., TN

James Preston “Jim” Young &
his wife, Jane “Jincy” Ray.
Picture from the book, Ray
Connection by Della Pat

Franklin.  Picture courtesy of
Wilda (Allen) Luttrell



Located on Buffalo Valley Road, near the Holladay Community.

Robinson, Edward Jr. – (Rev’l War Solider, PVT. – Service: VA)
Served under George Washington.
b.  ca.1755/58, or ca. 1760, Little Parish, Cumberland Co., VA –
d. 8 December 1826, Jackson Co., TN, at 66 years of age.
Will: 8 December 1826, probated 17 July 1827, nr. Gainesboro, Jackson Co., TN
24 December 1805, Cumberland Co., VA deeded land to John Miller.
*See Will of Edward Robinson Jr.  “I Edward Robinson of Jackson Co., TN will
perishable property to wife go be sold by wife, Ann Robinson ---son, John, Patsy,
Drucilla were mentioned by name only.  Edward was listed in the 1820 census of
Jackson Co., TN.  Anne, his widow was listed in the 1830 census of Jackson
County: one female between 70 & 80 and two children.
s/o Edward Robinson Sr. & Judith Southall
md ca. 1785 or 30 March 1784, Cumberland Co., VA, Annah “Any” Meador –
b. ca. 1765, Cumberland Co., VA or (b. ca. 1758, Henrico Co., VA –DAR reference)
d. April 1835, Hardeman Co., TN – Buried: Hardeman Co., TN -
d/o Jehu Meador & Sarah Atkinson of Cumberland, VA.
(sister Martha “Polly” married Richard Anderson – s/o Margaret (Troys) & James Anderson).
*Judith and her sister Sarah were daughters of Edward Robinson Jr. and
his wife Anna Meador.  Anna was the daughter of Jehu Meador of
Cumberland, VA and his wife Sarah Atkinson.  Jehu’s parents were Jonas
and Frances Meador of Cumberland Co., VA.  Edward Robinson Jr. was the
son of Edward Robinson Sr. and his wife Judith Southall, and Edward
Robinson Sr. was the son of John Robinson and his wife Tabitha Jones, all of
Cumberland, VA *notes of Janet Anderson, 1984.
Edward Robinson Jr. is not mentioned in the Will of Judith Robinson, however
Order Book 1779-1784 gives proof that he was a son of Edward Robinson Sr. &
Judith Southall Robinson.  Lists of their children included Edward Robinson Jr.
Also the Will of Josiah Robinson, 26 January 1786, Book 2, pg. 397, mentions
his two brothers Edward & Field Robinson and his mother, Judith Robinson.
Edward and wife Annah Robinson were married by March 30, 1796 (Deed Book:
8, pg. 111, Cumberland Co., VA – for Ann, wife of Edward relinquished right of
dower in a tract of land of 154 acres to John Baugh.)  Order Book 1803-1807, pg.
273, December 24, 1805, Cumberland Co., VA, a deed from Edward Robinson to
John Miller is acknowledged and ordered to be recorded, ANN, his wife being
privately examined relinquished her right of dower….notes of Janet Anderson.
Article of Agreement dated 1839 gave the names of their children.
Spring Creek Church Records - Jackson Co., TN, 22 September 1830,
sister Any Robinson dismissed by letter. pg. 30.
…Judith “Juda” Robinson – b. 9 May 1785, Cumberland Co., VA –
    d. 5 November 1868, Jackson Co., TN – (Named after her grandmother Judith

Southhall) - md 1807, VA, Thomas Shirley Anderson Sr. –
     b. 8 February 1779 – d. 8 October 1858, Blackburn Fork near Gainesboro
     in Jackson County, TN, 78 years of age. Both Buried: +Allen-Anderson
     Cemetery, Jackson Co., TN – Thomas, s/o William & Catherine Shirley
…Sarah “Sally” H. Robinson – b. 25 September 1786, Cumberland Co., VA –



    d. Jackson Co., TN – md ca. 1805/7, or 1801, Cumberland Co., VA -
    Garland Anderson – b. ca.1782/4, Cumberland Co., VA – d. ca.1850
    *See Chapter 4 for complete family listing.
…Mary “Polly” Robinson – b. 2 May 1788, Cumberland Co., VA –
    twin to Martha Robinson. – d. July 1794 - md 3 December 1778, William
    Joseph Weatherford -b. ca. 1753, VA – d. 31 January 1819, VA -Mentions of Mary
      md to William Weatherford in the Order Book, 1779-1784, pg. 170 & 171.  Party to a family suit
     concerning Field Robinson, orphan of Edward dec’d,  youngest son of Edward Robinson Sr.

  md before 1808, Jonas Meador – The Will of Jehu Meador, 10 February 1808
    names Jonas Meador, his son as married to Polly Robinson.
    Niece and Uncle marriage
…Martha Robinson – b. 2 May 1788, twin to Mary Robinson.

md James Yarborough
…Patsy Drucilla Robinson – b. 13 April 1790, Cumberland Co., VA –
    md Lynn – Patsy Drucilla Robinson named in Will.
…Horatio “Rasha” Robinson – b. 25 January 1792, Cumberland Co., VA
…Walter Robinson – b. 23 September 1793, TN or 27 September 1803
    md Rebecca Chisum Hill – b. 31 January 1802
    …Edward Robinson – b. 23 July 1825
    …Luncinda Robinson – b. 6 August 1828 – md Mr. Jordan
    …John C. Robinson – b. 28 January 1831
    …Elizabeth Robinson – b. 22 September 1832 – md 1st Mr. Eastham –
        md 2nd Mr. Anderson
    …Ira Robinson – b. 1 January 1835
    …Sarah Robinson – b. 21 January 1837 – md Mr. Vernon
    …James Robinson – b. 11 February 1839
    …Andrew Jackson Robinson – b. 7 August 1841
    …Mary Ellen Robinson – b. 2 December 1843
    …Rebecca Lucretia Robinson – b. 10 March 1846 – md Mr. Mercer
…Rebecca Robinson – b. 10 October 1795, Cumberland Co., VA –
    md Henry McDaniel
…Cumberland Robinson – b. 10 August 1797, TN – d. 16 October 1850,
    Prairie Co., AR md Elizabeth Marchbanks

Cumberland Robinson was born on the trail that went through the
    Cumberland Mountains, and so he was named after that trail.  His
    parents were on the wagon train going from Virginia to Tennessee.
…Jonas “John” Robinson – b. 7 December 1800, TN – d. ca. 1853 –
    md 2 August 1828, TN, Elizabeth Gibbons Chism
…Josiah Jones Robinson - b. ca. March 1805, Henrico, VA – d. ca. 1786 - or
    b. ca. 1793, TN – d. ca. 1826, Jackson Co., TN - md 1st ca. 1805, Mary Jane
    Kuykendall – md 2nd Evalina Cheatham
…John Field Robinson – b. 27 October 1806, TN – md Nancy Johnson

Named in Will.
…Edward Robinson III – b. 30 May 1808, TN – md Elizabeth Veanon –
    b. ca., TN *See Descendants of Edward Robinson.
    …Wingate Robinson – b. ca. 1833, TN



Robinson, (Roberson) Edward Sr. –
(Rev’l War Veteran – Patriot, Service: VA)
b. ca. 1730, Goochland, Henrico Co., VA
d. ca. 1782, Cumberland Co., VA, 58 years old, or d. 10 September 1781-
wp: 28 January 1782 - s/o John Roberson & Tabitha Jones
md ca. 1752, Goochland Co., VA, Judith Southhall – b. ca. 1735, Henrico Co
VA – d. wp: 12 November 1806, Cumberland Co., VA, 71 years old.
Edward Robinson Sr. furnished beef to the army during the Revolutionary War,
stated in a DAR record. Judith, the widow of Edward Robinson Sr. dated her will
12 August 1806.  It was recorded 28 November 1806 in Will Book 3, page 369 in
Cumberland County VA.  The children mentioned in her Will were Stephen, John,
Jones, Field, and Mary Weatherford.  References:  Pg. 437, Love’s Valley –
Edward served under George Washington/Rev’l War.  Auditors Account Rev’l:
Account Book XVIII, pg. 533, Richmond, VA – shows a list of Warrants for
service in 1781, American Revolutionary War lists pay record for Edward
Robinson for furnishing beef to the armies of the Rev’l War effort.  Richmond
State Library has this book.
References:  Will Book 2, pg 293, Cumberland Co. VA.
The estate of Edward Robinson was settled in 1782 with his son, Stephen,
as administrator - *Book Love Letters, Vol. 1 by Jolee Love, pg. 327.
…Edward Robinson Jr. – Rev’l War Solider, Pvt.
    b. ca. 1755/58, Little Parish, Cumberland Co., VA – or b. ca. 1760, VA
    d. 8 December 1826, Jackson Co., TN – or b. ca. 1746, Henrico, VA
    md Annah Meador – b. ca. 1758 – d. ca. 1830, Blackburn’s Fork,
    Roaring River, Jackson Co., TN –
    d/o Jehu Meador & Sarah Atkinson
    Ref: 22 September 1830, Spring Creek Church Record.
    *See History of DeKalb County by Will T. Hale.
    Executor of Josiah Robinson’s estate.
…Jonas “John” Robinson – b. ca. 1756/58 – Cumberland Co., VA –
    md Cumberland Co., VA, Frances Hudgen – md Charlotte Meador
…Jones Robinson – b. About 1766, Cumberland Co., VA – d. ca. 1793

Will Book 3, pg. 76 & Will Book 3 pg. 398.
    md Charlotte Meador – d. 7 January 1796
    …Frankey Robinson – md Mr. Coleman
    …Patsy Robinson -
    …Francis Robinson -
    …Judith Robinson -
    …Edward Robinson -
    …Polly Robinson –
…Josiah Robinson – b. ca. 1762, Cumberland Co., VA – d. ca. 1786,
    Cumberland Co., VA died at 24 years of age.
    Will Probated in Cumberland Co., VA, Will Book 2, pg 397,
    dated 26 January 1786.  Probably a bachelor since he deeded his land
    to his mother, until her death and then to brothers Edward and



    Field, two negroes to Jones Robinson.
…Mary “Polly” Robinson – b. ca. 1764, Cumberland Co., VA - d. ca. 1782
    md Jonas Meador- The Will of Jehu Meador, 10 February 1808
    names Jonas Meador his son as married to Polly Robinson.
…Stephen Robinson Sr. – b. ca. 1750, Cumberland Co., VA –
    d. ca. 1835/ 11 March 1828, Smith Co., TN – Auditor’s Account Book XVIII -
    Richmond, VA - Rev’l War Veteran, VA line, paid 19 April 1784 for 1781.
    md 13 June 1774, Louisa Co., VA, Elizabeth “Betty” Holland – d. ca. 1838.
    d/o Dr. George Holland of Louisa County, VA & Sarah Ford
    d/o William Ford, and they were married 27 August 1746.

  Stephen was the administrator of his father’s estate, settled in 1782.
    *See Will of Stephen Robinson.  *At the time of Stephen Robinson Sr. death
     the property mentioned in his will was in Smith Co.  When DeKalb Co., TN
     was formed in 1838, it fell in DeKalb Co., TN.
     *See History of DeKalb County by Will T. Hale.
     …George Robinson – b. ca. 1775, VA – d. after ca. 1850 - md Milly Williams
         …Jonas Robinson – b. ca. 1795 – d. ca. 1856
             md Francis “Fannie” Hinsley – b. ca. 1806 – d. ca. 1887
             *See Will of Jonas Robinson
              …James L. Robinson – b. ca. 1834 – d. after 1900 –
                  md Margaret Maxwell – b. ca. 1841
                  …Maggie Bell Robinson – b. ca. 1879 – d. ca. 1968 –
                      md F.W. Nixon – b. ca. 1875 – d. ca. 1965
                      …Johnnie C. Nixon – b. ca. 1907 – d. ca. 1987 –
                          md Gwendolyne Foy – b. ca. 1917 – d. ca. 1976
                          …Arlene Nixon – md John Krueger
                              …Susan Krueger – Posted Jonas Robinson’s Will.
         …Frances Robinson – b. ca. 1849 – d. ca. 1918 –
             md John Riley Carder
             …Amanda Carder – b. ca. 1865 – d. ca. 1944 – md James Simpson
                 …Robert Simpson – b. ca. 1886 – d. ca. 1979 – md Nettie Page
                     …James Simpson – md Elizabeth Banks
                         …Tom Simpson – 8101 Antioch Ch. Rd. W.,
                             Lenior City, TN 37772 – Posted Stephen Robinson’s Will.

…Other children mentioned in the Will of Jonas Robinson were:
                  Healen Hayse; Malissa Hutchens; Elizabeth & Mary Robinson.
     …James Robinson – b. 26 January 1780 – md Elizabeth Fite –
         d/o Leonard Fite
     …Stephen Robinson, Jr. – md 2nd  23 December 1812, Martha Meador –
         b. 1780/90, Cumberland Co., VA – d. prior to 1820, Smith Co., TN.

     d/o Jesse Meador Sr. (1740/50 – 28 September 1812) & Martha (1753 – 1832).
Source:  pg. 111, Marriage Records: 1749-1840, Cumberland Co., VA, compiled by

           Katherine B.  Elliott of South Hill, VA – Surety: Shirley Anderson – d/o Martha Meador,
           Senr. – Teste: John Hatcher:

     md 1st 6 June 1796  Mary Lancaster – d/o William Allen & Judith Lancaster.
         …Elizabeth Johns Robinson – b. 14 September 1814 – d. 17 July 1879,
             Jacinto, Prentiss Co., MS – md 30 May 1833, Smith Co., TN, Clinton



             Burke Reynolds – b. 16 November 1816, Smith Co., TN – d. 27
             September 1857, Drew Co., AR.  Issue: 7 boys and 3 girls.
     …Sally “Sallie” Robinson -
     …Nancy Robinson – md Mr. Bostick

Children: Jane; Betsy; John & Polly Ann Bostick.
     …Archer Robinson – b. ca. 1800 – md Itawamba County, MS, Elizabeth
     …Jenny Robinson – md Mr. Williams

Children: Christopher; Isaac; James; Lucy; Betsy; & Jane Williams.
     …Polly Robinson – md Frederick Uhls
     …Edward Robinson –
         …Christopher C. Robinson –
         …Stephen Robinson -
     …Augustin Robinson – b. ca. 1795 – md Rachel
         Lived in Franklin County, MS.
     …John Robinson – b. 27 January 1798, Nashville, TN – d. 16 October 1877
         md Eliza J. Harris - b. 12 January 1802 – d. 21 January 1881
         Both Buried: Tubb’s Cemetery, Temperance Hall, DeKalb Co., TN
         Source: Goodspeed’s History of DeKalb Co., TN 1887:  John Robinson was
         Born about 1799, near Nashville, and was brought when an infant, by his
         father, to the farm where his son, John Elbert Robinson now resides.  The
         county at that time was an unbroken canebrake, and infested by many
         Indians, who were treacherous and troublesome.  There were also great
         quantities of wild animals, the bears often coming about the place which
         Stephen Robinson purchased.
         …John Elbert Robinson – b. 31 October 1832, Smith Co., TN
             (now DeKalb, Co. TN) – md Margaret E. Smith – b. 8 November 1831
              d/o Nicholas Smith & Sarah Compton

Their children were: Charley E.; John Morgan; Sallie E.; Willie;
              Sidney; Mattie; Lillie Dale; Lizzie; & Henrietta Robinson.

*See Story of John Elbert Robinson.
…Field Robinson – b. ca. 1768, Cumberland Co., VA – d. 1825/27 or
    b. ca. 1758, Henrico, VA - md Levenia (Southall) or Lavinia (Wingate)
    …Alexander Hamilton Robinson – b. ca. 1804, Cumberland Co., VA -
        d. ca. 1867 – English Descent. School Teacher, Surveyor
        md Rachel Forrester Barnes– b. 6 July 1803, DeKalb Co., TN –
        d/o George & Bridget Barnes
        Alexander Hamilton Robinson came to TN in 1824, locating in Smith Co.,
       (now DeKalb Co.). Two years later he settled in the 4th District of
       Smith Co., TN. - *See Story of Hon. John B. Robinson.
        …Hon. John B. Robinson – b. ca. 1835, DeKalb Co., TN
            md February 1869, Julia McDonald – b. ca. 1849, Smith Co., TN

*See Story of Hon. John B. Robinson.
            Their children were: Mary; Alice; Harry; John; David &
            William Loyd Garrett Robinson.
    …William H. Robinson – Monroe County, MS
    …Sallie Robinson – md 19 December 1827, Wiltshire Robinson –



        s/o Field & Keziah (Scruggs) Robinson
    …Jonas Robinson – md 22 March 1825, Nancy Talley – d/o Jackey Talley

Source: pg. 111, Marriage Records: 1749-1840, Cumberland Co., VA,
        compiled by Katherine B. Elliott of South Hill, VA. Surety: John A. Hall
        Teste: John P. Talley – John A. Hall made affidavit that Nancy Talley
        is of age.
    …Mahala Robinson

Robinson, Robertson, John2

b. ca. 1688, Henrico Co., VA2 –
d. About: 20 April 1768, Goochland Co., now Cumberland Co., VA.
s/o Thomas Robertson1 (1668 – 1741, Henrico Co., VA , md 1687
Elizabeth (? – 1668)
md ca. 1715, Tabitha Jones2 – b. ca. 1688, Henrico Co., VA
d. before 1768, Cumberland Co., VA
d/o Edward Jones & Mary Field, d/o Thomas Field
Edward Jones, d. Es Inv., 31 March 1696 md Mary Field, d. before 2 February 1818,
Mary Field md 2nd Edward Scruggs/Snuggs
*Book Love Letters, Vol. 1 by Jolee Love- pg. 324
 John’s Will dated 11 December 1767, proved 25 April 1768.
*See Will of John Roberson – Will Book 1, pg. 343.
Deed Book 3, pg. 38 (2-7-1763, John Robinson deeded land
to his son, Edward Robinson --- 200 acres).
Children of John Robinson & Tabitha Jones
…Miss Robinson8 – d. before December 1767, Cumberland Co., VA –
    md ca. 1748, John Holloway Jr. – d. before 1758, Cumberland Co., VA
    s/o John Holloway & Hannah –

John and Hannah Holloway came from Caroline Co. to Goochland Co.,
    soon to become Cumberland Co.,VA in 1745.  They purchased 1200 acres
    on Soak Arse Creek from William Mayo and there they raised their ten
    children,including John Jr.(Cumberland Co., Virginia and It’s People, pg. 175).

…Sarah Holloway – b. ca. 1749, Cumberland Co., VA
    …Phebe Holloway – b. ca. 1751, Cumberland Co., VA
    …Drucilla Holloway – b. ca. 1753, Cumberland Co., VA
…John Robinson3 – b. ca. 1716, Henrico Co., VA – d. 23 April 1800,

Cumberland Co., VA, md ca. 1738,
 Anne Bradshaw – b. ca. 1717, Henrico Co., VA –

    d. before 1785, Cumberland Co., VA
    d/o William Bradshaw & Judith Scruggs. Judith was ½ sister of Tabitha
Jones, both daughters of Mary Field Jones Scruggs, Tabitha was daughter
of Edward Jones, Judith daughter of Charles Scruggs

Signed probate of father’s Will.
…Lucy Robinson – b. ca. 1739, Henrico Co., VA – md Mr. Burton

     …Judith Robinson – b.  ca. 1740, Henrico Co., VA – md Mr. Richardson
     …Tabitha Robinson - b. ca. 1742, Henrico Co., VA – md Mr. Jones
     …Jemima Robinson – b.  ca. 1744, Henrico Co., VA – md Mr. Sanderson
…Thomas Robinson4 – b. ca. 1718, Henrico Co., VA – d. ca. 1798,



    Franklin Co., VA
    md Abt 19 October 1742 or ca. 1738, VA, Jane Magdaline LeGrand  -
    b. ca. 1722, Henrico Co., VA – d. after ca. 1798, VA
    …Thomas Roberson – b. ca. 1742
    …John Roberson – b. ca. 1744
    …Richard Roberson – b. ca. 1746, VA
    …Phebe “Rhoda” Roberson – b. ca. 1750, VA – md ca. 1780, VA, Mr. Burton
    …Sarah Roberson – b. ca. 1751
    …George Roberson – b. ca. 1753, VA – d. ca. 1831, Franklin Co., VA,
        at 78 years of age.  Never married.  Named as one of the executors of
        his father Thomas’s estate in 1798 – Franklin Co., VA, Will Book 1, pg. 128.

…Susannah Roberson – b. ca. 1755, VA – md Richard Vest
    …William Roberson – b. ca. 1760
    …Judith Roberson – ca. 1762, VA – md 10 March 1786, Franklin Co., VA,
        Peter Looney – Peter Looney is an ancestor of Mr. William A. Lewis,
        1104 Voncile St., Lake Wales, FL 33853.  Mr. Lewis said that the name
        was incorrectly spelled in the Franklin Co., VA records.

…Rebecca Roberson – b. ca. 1764, VA – d. before 1836 –
        md William Stephens
…Christopher Robinson6 – b. ca. 1722, Henrico Co., VA2 – d. 1791, Halifax Co.
    VA - Will Book 2, pg. 450, 1791, Halifax Co., VA
    md Sarah Nichols – d/o John Nichols & Mary Owen
…Joseph Robinson12 – b. About 1735, Henrico Co., VA2 – d. ca. 1812, Halifax
    Co., VA - md Jane Hendrick - b. 1730, Cumberland, VA
…Judith Robinson9 – b. About 1728, Henrico Co., VA2 –
     d. ca. 1818, Lincoln Co., NC, 90 years old.
     md Field Bradshaw – b. ca. 1718, Henrico Co., VA – d. 16 June 1788,Lincoln
     Co., NC, at 69 years of age. s/o William Bradshaw & Judith Scruggs

Field’s father William Bradshaw died in 1747 in Goochland Co., VA.
     William’s wife, Judith was granted administration of his estate.  Field
     inherited all of the land, 1,530 acres, which he proceeded to share with his
     brothers.
      …Field Bradshaw Jr. – b. ca. 1754, Cumberland Co., VA
          md 31 August 1798, Lincoln Co., NC, Hannah Keener
      …John Bradshaw – b. ca. 1755, Cumberland Co., VA
          d. December 1820, Lincoln Co., NC, at 65 years of age. –
          md Nancy McKamey
      …Rebecca Bradshaw – b. ca. 1758, Cumberland Co., VA
          md 3 July 1784, Lincoln Co., NC, Benjamin Ratcliff
      …Benjamin Bradshaw – b. 28 May 1758, Cumberland Co., VA
          d. 10 December 1834 – md Fannie Melton
      …Jonas Bradshaw – b. ca. 1759, Cumberland Co., VA
          d. 6 February 1840/2, Lincoln Co., NC – md Elizabeth Ratcliff
      …Charles Bradshaw – b. ca. 1760, Cumberland Co., VA
          d. ca. 26 July 1800/2, Lincoln Co., NC – md Michele Ratcliff
      …Judith Bradshaw – b. ca. 1761, Cumberland Co., VA – md William Rabb



      …James Bradshaw – b. ca, 1763, Cumberland Co., VA
      …Obediah Bradshaw – b. ca. 1765, Cumberland Co., VA
      …Susanna Bradshaw – b. ca. 1768, Cumberland Co., VA
          md 8 November 1791, Lincoln Co., NC, John R. Hogan
      …Josiah Bradshaw – b. ca. 1769, Cumberland Co., VA –
          md 7 August 1789, Lincoln Co., NC, Betsy Hogan –
          d/o Daniel & Elizabeth Robinson Hogan
 …Field Robinson Sr.5 – b. ca. 1720, Henrico Co., VA2 –
     d. 7 March 1785, Cumberland Co., VA
     md ca. 1740, Before 1747, Henrico Co., VA
     Obedience Bradshaw – b. ca. 1722/5, Henrico Co., VA – d. ca. 1785
     d/o William Bradshaw & Judith Scruggs

The Will of Field Robinson was recorded 8 March 1785 in Will Book 4, pg. 168.
    …Temperance Robinson – d. ca. 1813 - md Joseph Fuqua / Stephen Fuqua
    …Field Robinson Jr. – d. ca. 1826 - Will probated 23 July 1827 –
        md 9 December 1784, Cumberland Co.,  VA - Keziah Scruggs -
        d/o Robert Scruggs, whose Will was dated 21 August 1780.
        Source: pg. 111, Marriage Records: 1749-1840, Cumberland Co., VA,
        compiled by Katherine B. Elliott of South Hill, VA. Surety: Edward Robinson
        Abstracts of Cumberland County, Virginia – Will Books 1 and 2
       1749 – 1782 – pg. 78.  Page 359: Will of Field Robinson of Littleton Parish,
        date, 7 March 1785, Pro. 28 March 1785.  Son, Daniel Robinson; son,
        William Robinson; son, Field Robinson; son, Joseph Robinson; daughter,
        Temperance; daughter, Obedience Nichols, what she has in her
        possession; daughter, Elizabeth Robinson, 50 a. land, etc.; daughter,
        Judith; daughter, Nancy, what she has.  Ex.: Daniel Robinson, Field
        Robinson. Test.: Harrison Jones, Keziah Robinson, Stephen Robinson.
        Field Robinson L.S.

…Gross Scruggs Robinson Sr. – md 30 Oct. 1809, Sarah “Sallie” Anderson
            b. ca. 1799, d/o William Anderson & Catherine Shirley
            Source: pg. 111, Marriage Records: 1749-1840, Cumberland Co., VA,
            compiled by Katherine B. Elliott of South Hill, VA.
            Consent: Catherine Anderson.

Gross fell from the courthouse in Richmond, VA, while he was helping
            to build it, and was fatally injured. *See Chapter 3, Sarah “Sally” Anderson.

…Milly Robinson – md Mr. Robb
        …Obedience Robinson – md George Hanger
        …Robert Scruggs Robinson – md 11 December 1811, Martha Bagby
        …Elizabeth Robinson – md Willis Brown
        …Wiltshire Robinson – md 19 December 1827, Sally Robinson –
            d/o Field Robinson & Lavinia
    …A daughter married to Mr. Bell, mother of Elizabeth and Katherine Bell.

…Sarah Robinson -
    …Judith Robinson -
    …David Robinson -
    …Daniel Robinson – b. ca.1744



    …William Robinson – b. in White Oak Mounta, Pittsylvania Co., VA
        d. ca. July 1820, Pittsylvania Co., VA – md 1st before 1760, Martha –
        md 2nd 1 February 1762, Halifax Co., VA, Elizabeth Hunt
    …Joseph Robinson -
    …Obedience Robinson – md ca. 1760, Halifax Co., VA, John Nichols –
        b. ca. 1730, in Caroline Co., VA – s/o John Nichols & Mary Owen
    …Elizabeth Robinson – b. Cumberland Co., VA –
        d. ca. 1827, Pittsylvania Co., VA – md  25 July 1785, Cumberland Co., VA,
        Anthony Par Lipford – b. ca. 1755, Dinwiddie Co., VA
    …Nancy Robinson – md 24 July 1809, David Alvis
…Hezakiah/Hezekiah Robinson11 – b. ca. 1734, Henrico Co., VA2 –
    d. 13 October 1796/8, Cumberland Co., VA – at 64 years of age.
    md 24 October 1760, Cumberland, VA, Judith Southhall – b. ca. 1739, VA
    …John Robinson – b. ca. 1761, VA
    …William Robinson – b. ca. 1765, Cumberland Co., VA – d. ca. 1826,
        Smith, TN – md 24 October 1785, Cumberland Co., VA, Frankey Winfree –
        b. ca. 1765/70, Cumberland Co., VA – d/o Charles Winfree
        …Hezekiah Robinson – d. ca. 1826
        …Mary “Polly” Robinson – b. ca. 1797, Cumberland Co., VA –
            d. after 1850, Hells Bend, Smith, TN, md James Wilson Winfree -
            b. 28 January 1784, St. Peter’s Par, New Kent, VA – d. January 1827
            s/o Augustine (Austin) Winfree and Jane.
            Both Buried: Hells Bend, Smith, TN
        …Harriet Robinson – b. ca. 1797, Cumberland Co., VA –
            md William Overstreet
        …Samuel Nard Robinson –
        …William Robinson – ca. 1800, Cumberland Co., VA
        …Brooks Robinson – md Mary J. Williams
        …Judith Robinson – md ca. 1825/30, Grabriel Perkins
        …Elizabeth Robinson – md Mr. Hubbard
        …Minerva “Mourning” Robinson – md Miss Wyatt
        …Louisa Robinson – md Mr. Wyatt
        …Narcissa Robinson – md Morris “Maurice” Robinson – 1st cousin.
    …Susanna Robinson – md John West
    …Nancy Robinson – md Joseph Baughan
    …Samuel Robinson – b. 28 December 1765, Cumberland Co., VA –
        d. ca. 1827 – md 22 August 1788, Cumberland Co., VA, Mary Frances
        “Frankey” Brown – d. ca. 1827 – d/o Robert Brown
        …Allen Robinson – md 1st Martha Standford – md 2nd Elizabeth Lack
        …John Robinson – md ca. 1814, Agnes Olmstead
        …Elizabeth Robinson – md Cardwell
        …Samuel Brown Robinson – md Nancy M. Hughes
        …Arrena Robinson – md John Hines
        …Morris “Maurice” Robinson – md Narcissa Robinson – 1st cousin.
           d/o William Robinson & Frankey Winfree
        …Hudson Allen Robinson – md Mary Dyer – b. 7 June 1797



        …Mary Robinson – md Alexander W. Stinson
        …Lockey L. Robinson – b. ca. 1800 – md Leonard Jeff Cardwell
        …William “Doctor” Robinson – md Mary Ellen Lack
    …Field Robinson – His son was: Daniel Robinson – b. ca. 1740, VA –
        md ca. 1760, VA, Sarah Winfree – b. ca. 1740 – d. after 1772 -
        d/o Jacob Winfree & Jane Winfree
…Susannah Robinson10 – b. ca. 1730, Henrico Co., VA2 –
    d. before ca. 1790, Burke Co., NC
    md 1st Before 1750, Richmond, Henrico Co., VA -
    William Larner Bradshaw II – b. ca. 1727/8, Henrico Co., VA –
    d. 23 April 1817, Wolf River, Overton Co., TN, at 89 years of age.
    s/o William Bradshaw & Judith Scruggs –
    md 2nd ca. 1805, Burke Co., NC, Elizabeth Harper
Children of Susannah Robinson & William Larner Bradshaw II were:

…Anna “Hannah” Bradshaw  - md Field Bradshaw Jr.
    …Obediah Bradshaw
    …William Bradshaw
    …Isaiah Bradshaw
    …Ursula Bradshaw – b. NC – md 6 October 1781, Burke Co., NC,
        Miles Abernathy
    …Judith Bradshaw – md Justice Beach
    …Rhoda Bradshaw – md John West
    …Josiah Bradshaw – b. ca. 1750 – d. by March 1821, Burke Co., NC –
        md Nancy Hogan – d/o Daniel & Elizabeth Hogan
    …Seth Bradshaw – b. ca. 1755 – d. ca. 1826, Adair Co., KY
    …Charles Bradshaw – b. ca. 1759
    …Elijah Bradshaw – b. ca. 1760
…Edward Robinson Sr.7 – b. ca. 1730/3, Goochland, Henrico, VA2 –
    d. ca. 1782, Cumberland Co., VA – Will probated: 28 January 1782 -
    md About 1752, Cumberland, VA, Judith Southhall

*See Edward Robinson Sr. Family Sheet for complete family listing.
…Joseph Temperance Robinson12 – b. ca. 1733/5, Henrico Co., VA2 -
    d. ca. 1812, Halifax Co., VA, at 77 years old.
    md Cumberland Co., VA, Jane Hendrick - md Susannah Fuqua

 Children of Joseph Robinson & Jane Hendrick were:
…Candice Robinson

    …Joseph Robinson
    …Archer Robinson
    …Moses Robinson
    …Asa Robinson
    …Jean “Jean” Robinson
    …John Robinson
…Obedience Robinson – b. Cumberland Co., VA
…Elizabeth Robinson – b. ca. 1736, Henrico Co., VA2 – d. ca. 1768
    md Thomas Hogan – Daniel Hogan – b. ca. 1735 – d. ca. 1787, Burke Co., NC
    …Nancy Hogan – b. ca. 1758



    …John R. Hogan – b. ca. 1760
    …Elizabeth “Betsy” Hogan – b. ca. 1764
    …Anna Hogan – b. ca. 1766

Robinson, Judith
b. 9 May 1785/86, Cumberland Co., VA
d. 5 November 1868, Blackburn Fork, TN
Buried: +Blackburn’s Fork, Jackson Co., TN on farm near the barn.
+Allen/Anderson Cemetery, Blackburn’s Fork , Jackson Co., TN
d/o Edward & Annah (Meador) Robinson Jr.
md ca. 1807, Thomas Shirley Anderson Sr. - b. 8 February 1779
Cumberland Co., VA - d. 8 October 1858, Blackburn’s Fork, Jackson Co., TN

Robertson, (Robinson), Thomas1

b. ca. 1668 – d. ca. 1741, Henrico Co., VA
md  1687, Elizabeth “Ann” ?- b. 1668, Henrico Co., VA
…John Robinson2 – b. 1688, Henrico Co., VA –
    d. About: 20 April 1768, Goochland Co., now Cumberland Co., VA.

md 1st ca. 1715, Tabitha Jones2 – b. ca. 1688, Henrico Co., VA -
    d. before 1768, Cumberland Co., VA
    d/o Edward Jones & Mary Field – d/o Thomas Field
    md Tabitha Scruggs …William Roberson

*See John Robinson for family members3

…George Robinson – b. ca. 1696, Henrico Co., VA – md 1720, Henrico Co.,
    VA, Margery ? – b. ca. 1697
    …John Robinson – b. ca. 1720, Henrico Co., VA
…Alexander Robinson – b. ca. 1698, Henrico Co., VA – md 1723, Henrico Co.,
    VA Mary Harwood13

    …Alexander Robinson Jr. – b. ca. 1724, Henrico Co., VA
    …Thomas Robinson – b. ca. 1726, Henrico Co., VA
    …John Robinson14 – b. ca. 1728, Henrico Co., VA – d. ca. 1766, Henrico
        Co., VA
    …Samuel Robinson – b. ca. 1730, Henrico Co., VA
    …William Robinson – b. ca. 1732, Henrico Co., VA
…Thomas Robinson – b. ca. 1708, Henrico Co., VA – md ca. 1728, Henrico
    Co., VA, Mary ? – b. ca. 1710, VA15

    …George Robinson16 – b. ca. 1730, Henrico Co., VA – d. ca. 1797,
        Henrico Co., VA
    …Thomas Robinson – b. ca. 1732, Henrico Co., VA
    …William Robinson17 – b. ca. 1742, Henrico Co., VA – d. 1771, Henrico
        Co., VA

Source: Research of Betty Robertson Riley
1. Henrico Co., VA, Court Orders 1737-1746, p. 158.
2. Cumberland Co., VA, Will Book 1, p. 343.
3. Cumberland Co., VA, Will Book 3, p. 146.
4. Franklin Co., VA Will Book 1, p. 128.



5. Cumberland Co., VA, Will Book 2, p. 359.
6. Halifax Co., VA, Will Book 2, p. 450.
7. Cumberland Co., VA, Will Book 2, p. 293.
8. Cumberland Co., VA, Will Book 1, p. 153.
9. Lincoln Co., NC, Index to Wills, Judith Bradshaw devisor.
10. Burke Co., NC 1790 census, William Bradshaw lived alone.
11. Cumberland Co., VA, Will Book 3, p. 124.
12. Halifax Co., VA, Will Book 9, p. 149.
13. J. Stauton Moore, Henrico Parish, Virginia Annals and History, p. 229.
14. Henrico Co., VA, Court Order Book 1767-1769, p. 98.
15. Henrico Co., VA, Deed Book 1750-1767, pp. 49, 49a.
16. Henrico Co., VA, Will Book 2, p. 418.
17. Henrico Co., VA, Wills and Deeds, p. 58.

Veterans Honored: Herald Citizen Newspaper, Cookeville, TN
26 December 2004 – Page 13.

Harold Ralph Maynard of Hooper and Huddleston Funeral Home, left, pins a ‘500 Funerals’ pin on Greg
Nead and David Horner, far right, owner of Hooper and Huddleston, pins a pin on Curt Tays recognizing their
service with the Veterans’ Honor Guard unit here.  Tays is the unit’s commander and Nead is lieutenant
commander.  Tays joined in 2000 and Nead in 1999.  Both have served on honor guards at more than 100
veterans’ funerals in 2003 and 2004.

Award to Al Williams: Herald Citizen Newspaper, Cookeville, TN
10 April 2005

Veterans Honor Guard Commander Greg Nead, second from right, pins a ‘500 Funerals’ pin on Al
Williams, who is congratulated by Jason Horner, at left, and David Horner, at right, of Hooper-
Huddleston & Horner Funeral Home in Cookeville.  Williams joined the Veterans Honor Guard in
1999.  He is a life member of Veterans of Foreign Wars and commander of VFW Post 6277 in
Monterey.  His tasks with the Veterans Honor Guard include folding the casket flag at the graveside
and presenting the flag to the next of kin.


